1	[Red Light Photo Enforcement Contract.]
2	
3	Resolution approving the contract between the Department of Parking and Traffic and
4	ACS State and Local Solutions for administrative support services for the Red Light
5	Photo Enforcement Program for a term not to exceed five years and an amount not to
6	exceed \$10,195,471.00.
7	
8	WHEREAS, Collisions caused by red light running are among the most severe types of
9	crashes; and
10	WHEREAS, The Department of Parking and Traffic began the Red Light Photo
11	Enforcement Program in collaboration with the Police Department in 1996, to reduce the
12	number of collisions, property damage, physical injuries, and deaths caused by red light
13	running and has issued more than 60,000 citations for violations to date; and,
14	WHEREAS, Collision data shows that the number of injury related collisions decreased
15	ten percent City-wide and the total number of injuries decreased fifteen percent in the five
16	years after the program began; and,
17	WHEREAS, The current contract with PRWT Services, Inc. expires on December 15,
18	2005; and,
19	WHEREAS, On November 24, 2004, the Department of Parking and Traffic issued a
20	Request for Proposals for competitive bids for administrative support services for the City's
21	Red Light Photo Enforcement Program; and,
22	WHEREAS, The selection process determined that ACS State and Local Solutions
23	submitted the lowest responsive and responsible bid; and,
24	WHEREAS, The proposed contract is for a term not to exceed five years consisting of
25	an initial three-year period with two one-year options for renewal; and,

1	WHEREAS, The total contract amount is not to exceed \$10,195,471.00; and,
2	WHEREAS, On October 18, 2005, the Municipal Transportation Agency's Board of
3	Directors adopted Resolution No. 05-162 which authorized the acting Director of
4	Transportation to execute the contract; and,
5	WHEREAS, San Francisco Charter section 9.118 provides that the Board of
6	Supervisors must approve contracts with anticipated expenditures of ten million dollars or
7	more; now, therefore, be it
8	RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors approves the contract
9	between the Department of Parking and Traffic and ACS State and Local Solutions for
10	administrative support services for the Red Light Photo Enforcement Program in an amount
11	not to exceed \$10,195,471.00, for a five-year period consisting of an initial three-year period
12	and two one-year options for renewal.
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	